A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 1 
AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE NORTH CAROLINA LEAD 2 

REGIONAL ORGANIZATIONS. 3 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 5 
Commerce the sum of one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000) for the 6 
1999-2000 fiscal year and the sum of one million eight hundred thousand dollars 7 
($1,800,000) for the 2000-2001 fiscal year for the Lead Regional Organizations. 8 

Section 2.  Each Lead Regional Organization is allocated up to the sum of one 9 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each fiscal year with the actual amount 10 
calculated as provided herein.